 The investment return was determined by using moderate rate that conservatively reflects the returns expected to be

achieved by the fund each year.

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.5%.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount
rate assumed that City’s future annual contributions increases at 5% each year.  Based on this assumption the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position is determined to be actuarially sufficient to fully fund the plan’s obligations by the end of year 2030.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 3.5%, as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (2.5%) or 1% higher (4.5%) than the current
rate:

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Fire Pension Police Pension
Fire Pension
Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability (a) - (b)

Police Pension
Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability (a) - (b)

Balance at 12/31/2014  $   7,980,957  $   10,065,143  $   (2,084,186)  $   5,526,396  $   2,504,275  $   3,022,121
Changes for the Year:
  Service Cost   -   -   -   -   -   -
  Interest   279,333   -   279,333   193,424   -   193,424
  Changes in benefit terms   -   -   -   -   -   -
  Difference between expected and
actual experience   98,923   -   98,923   (160,813)   -   (160,813)
  Changes in assumptions   -   -   -   -   -   -
  Contributions - employer   1,365,598   (1,365,598)   -   2,161,085   (2,161,085)
  Contributions - emplyees   -   -   -   -   -   -
  Projected Earning on Investments *   -   345,084   (345,084)   -   85,176   (85,176)
  Difference between expected and
actual earnings *   -   (18,861)   18,861   -   (3,141)   3,141
  Benefit payment, including refunds of
contributions   (528,629)   (528,629)   -   (531,296)   (531,296)   -
  Administrative expense   -   (138)   138   -   (413)   413
  Other changes   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Net changes   (150,373)   1,163,054   (1,313,427)   (498,685)   1,711,411   (2,210,096)

Balance at 12/31/2015  $   7,830,584  $   11,228,197  $   (3,397,613)  $   5,027,711  $   4,215,686  $   812,025

City's net pension liability (asset)
 1% Decrease

(2.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(3.5%)
 1% Increase

(4.5%)

Fire Pension (2,589,863)$   (3,397,613)$   (4,063,722)$

Police Pension 1,811,644$   812,025$   708,930$

Washington State Auditor's Office

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 69

At December 31, 2015, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the City’s contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended December 31, 2016.